

No. 12-17558

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ARIZONA, INC.; JANE DOE #1;
JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #3; ERIC REUSS, M.D.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TOM BETLACH, Director, Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System;
TOM HORNE, Attorney General,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, No. 2:12-cv-01533 (Hon. Neil V. Wake)

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Of Counsel:

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ
Acting General Counsel

KENNETH Y. CHOE
Deputy General Counsel

JANICE L. HOFFMAN
Associate General Counsel

JEREMY S. VOGEL
Attorney

*Department of Health & Human Services
Washington, D.C. 20201*

STUART F. DELERY

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ANN BIRMINGHAM SHEEL
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

(202) 514-1597

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7235

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background and District Court Proceedings.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Arizona Statute Violates the Medicaid Statute’s Free Choice of Providers Requirement.....	8
A. States Do Not Have Unfettered Discretion To Exclude Providers from the Medicaid Program.....	9
B. The CMS Administrator’s Interpretation of the Free Choice of Providers Requirement Is Entitled to Deference.....	18
II. The Free Choice of Providers Requirement Confers Individual Rights That Medicaid Beneficiaries May Enforce in a § 1983 Action.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.</i> , 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986)	3
<i>Ball v. Rodgers</i> , 492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007)	22, 24
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	20, 21
<i>Bruggeman ex rel. Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Catanzano v. Wing</i> , 103 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>First Medical Health Plan, Inc. v. Vega-Ramos</i> , 479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	4
<i>Georgia, Department of Medical Assistance ex rel. Toal v. Shalala</i> , 8 F.3d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	21, 22
<i>Guzman v. Shewry</i> , 552 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009)	14, 16, 17
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	7

Harris v. Olszewski,
442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)20, 21, 22, 23, 24

Kelly Kare, Ltd. v. O’Rourke,
930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991)10, 17

Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius,
__ F.3d __, 2012 WL 6204214 (9th Cir. Dec. 13, 2012),
petition for rehearing en banc pending19, 20

O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.,
447 U.S. 773 (1980)1, 9, 10, 11

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)20

Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of America v. Thompson,
362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....20

*Planned Parenthood of Indiana v. Commissioner of the Indiana State
Department of Health*,
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)1, 8, 11, 13, 15, 16
17, 18, 22, 23, 24

*Planned Parenthood of Indiana v. Commissioner of the Indiana State
Dep’t of Health*,
794 F. Supp. 2d 892 (S.D. Ill. 2011)11

Plaza Health Labs., Inc. v. Perales,
878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989)17

S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood,
391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)20

Triant v. Perales,
491 N.Y.S.2d 486 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985).....17

West Virginia Dep’t of Health & Human Services v. Sebelius,
649 F.3d 217 (4th Cir. 2011)20

Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n,
496 U.S. 498 (1990)2, 3

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 13155
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(1).....6
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(2)(A)6
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7.....14
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(5)17
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a.....14
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(b)(2).....14
42 U.S.C. § 1396a3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)1, 4, 9, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(A)4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(B).....5, 13, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1).....14
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(5).....3
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(C)5
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b)3
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b)5
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b)(4)12
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2.....5

42 U.S.C. § 19832, 8

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 431.51(b)(1).....4, 9

42 C.F.R. § 431.51(c)(2).....4, 9, 12, 17

76 Fed. Reg. 74061 (Nov. 30, 2011).....3

Legislative Authorities:

133 Cong. Rec. S10529-02, 1987 WL 946700 (July 23, 1987)16

S. Rep. No. 100-109 (1987)15
